

## CHAPTER 46.

## PRIMARY ELECTIONS.

H. F. 153.

AN ACT to amend section seven (7) chapter forty (40) of the acts of the Thirtieth General Assembly of the state of Iowa, relating to primary elections and the manner in which candidates may procure their names to be placed on the primary ticket; [and to amend section two (2) of chapter forty (40) of the acts of the Thirtieth General Assembly, relating to the time of closing the polls.]

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Candidates for nomination—affidavit.** That the law, as it appears in section seven (7) chapter forty (40) acts of the Thirtieth General Assembly, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out of the thirteenth and fourteenth lines of said section the words; “and I am a qualified voter therein”, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words; “I am eligible to hold the office for which I am a candidate”. And by striking out the words ‘said county’ in the sixth (6) line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “the county if for a county office, or of the district or state when they are candidates for a district or state office”. Insert after the word “county” in the eighth (8) line of said section the words “district or state”.

**SEC. 2. Polls open.** That section 2 be amended by striking out the words and figures “six (6)” in the 6th line, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “seven (7)”.

**SEC. 3. In effect.** This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and a ter its publication in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Daily News, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 10, A. D. 1906.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Daily News, March 13, 1906.

W. B. MARTIN,  
*Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 47.

## PUBLICATION OF OFFICIAL BALLOT.

S. F. 295.

AN ACT to amend section twelve hundred and ninety-three (1293) of the code, relative to the publication of the official ballot.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Compensation increased.** That section twelve hundred and ninety-three (1293) of the code is hereby amended by striking out the word “thirty (30)” in the tenth (10) line thereof and inserting the word “forty (40)” and by striking out the word “fifty (50)” in the twelfth (12) line thereof and inserting the word “seventy (70)”.

Approved April 10, A. D. 1906.